

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate Division

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Peter Goodman
LAW OFFICE OF
PETER GOODMAN
819 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

Brian H. Fletcher
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-3345
bfletcher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual background	4
B. Procedural history	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. Courts are intractably split over the proper approach to misdemeanor pursuit.....	8
A. Five state supreme courts hold that misdemeanor pursuit categorically jus- tifies warrantless home entry	9
B. Two federal courts of appeals and three state supreme courts require a case- specific showing of exigency	1
II. This Court should resolve the entrenched split.....	14
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the split	16
IV. The Fourth Amendment does not permit a categorical warrant exception for misde- meanor pursuit	18
A. The categorical rule conflicts with this Court’s precedents	19

B. The categorical rule contradicts traditional common-law limits on warrantless entries	23
C. The categorical rule yields unjustified results	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Opinion of the California Court of Appeal, First Appellate Division (Oct. 30, 2019)	1a
Appendix B, Opinion of the Appellate Division of the Superior Court of California, County of Sonoma (Mar. 29, 2019)	23a
Appendix C, Opinion of the Appellate Division of the Superior Court of California, County of Sonoma (Jan. 25, 2018)	26a
Appendix D, Order of the Supreme Court of California (Feb. 11, 2020).....	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	23
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	20, 21
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	28
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	14
<i>Burns v. Village of Crestwood</i> , 2016 WL 946654 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2016)	14
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 829 S.W.2d 412 (Ark. 1992)	13
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	16
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>City of Bismarck v. Brekhus</i> , 908 N.W.2d 715 (N.D. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 187 (2018)	10
<i>City of Middletown v. Flinchum</i> , 765 N.E.2d 330 (Ohio 2002).....	9, 16, 23, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> , 31 N.E.3d 1079 (Mass. 2015)	9, 15, 21, 23
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	26
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014)	17

<i>Hambrick v. City of Savannah</i> , 2014 WL 4829457 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2014)	15
<i>In re J.A.</i> , 186 A.3d 266 (N.J. 2018).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	19
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	19
<i>Martinez v. Day</i> , 639 Fed. Appx. 278 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Mascorro v. Billings</i> , 656 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 17, 22
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	20
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	3, 20
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	21
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014)	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	2, 19, 23, 24
<i>People v. Wear</i> , 893 N.E.2d 631 (Ill. 2008)	10, 27
<i>Potis v. Pierce County</i> , 2016 WL 1615428 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 22, 2016)	14

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	17, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Berwyn</i> , 2018 WL 5994984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2018)	14
<i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i> , 716 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2013)	12, 16
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 794 S.E.2d 357 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	14
<i>State v. Bolte</i> , 560 A.2d 644 (N.J. 1989).....	13, 17
<i>State v. Foreman</i> , 2019 WL 4125596 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2019).....	14
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 633 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2001).....	14
<i>State v. Markus</i> , 211 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2017).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Paul</i> , 548 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1996).....	14
<i>State v. Ricci</i> , 739 A.2d 404 (N.H. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 887 N.W.2d 554 (Wis. 2016).....	11
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	i, 19
<i>Swearingen v. Carle</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (S.D. Iowa 2017)	14
<i>Thompson v. City of Florence</i> , 2019 WL 3220051 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2019).....	14

<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , No. 19-292 (cert. granted Dec. 18, 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	2, 3, 9, 22, 23
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	15
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	2, 22, 23
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yoast v. Pottstown Borough</i> , 2020 WL 529882 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2020)	14

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
Cal. Penal Code § 19	25
Cal. Penal Code § 148(a)(1)	26
Cal. Penal Code § 372	25
Cal. Penal Code § 383a	25
Cal. Penal Code § 384c	25
Cal. Penal Code § 384f	25
Cal. Penal Code § 409	25
Cal. Penal Code § 416	25
Cal. Penal Code § 647c	25
Cal. Penal Code § 647(f)	25

Cal. Veh. Code § 27001	4
Cal. Veh. Code § 27007	4

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, Code of Criminal Procedure (1930).....	25
Brady, Surell, <i>Arrests Without Prosecution and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 59 Md. L. Rev. 1 (2000)	15
Burn, Richard, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (14th ed. 1780).....	25
California Uniform Bail & Penalty Schedule (2016)	4
Coke, Edward, <i>The Fourth Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: Concerning the Jurisdiction of Courts</i> (6th ed. 1681).....	24
Donohue, Laura K., <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	25
Hale, Matthew, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	24
Halsbury, Hailsham et al., <i>The Laws of England</i> (1909)	25
Hawkins, William, <i>Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1721)	25
Natapoff, Alexandra, <i>Punishment Without Crime: How Our Massive Misdemeanor System Traps the Innocent and Makes America More Unequal</i> (2018).....	14, 15, 26, 27
